



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

22 WRIT PETITION NO. 14140 OF 2024

Mazher Khanm Asadkhan PathanPetitioner

VERSUS

The President Ardhapur Education Society
& othersRespondents

.....

Mr. U. B. Deshmukh, Advocate holding for Mr. I. D. Maniyar,
Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. N. D. Raje, AGP for the State.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 20th JANUARY, 2025.

PER COURT :

1. Learned counsel for Petitioner submits that Respondent No. 5 who was sought to be arrayed as Respondent in Appeal No. 28/2023 pending before the School Tribunal is likely to be affected by order passed therein. In such circumstances, Respondent No. 5 is necessary party to the appeal. The learned School Tribunal, in ignorance of the said fact, has rejected the application. He further makes submission that if appeal is decided, present petition shall become infructuous.

2. In view of this, issue notice to Respondents returnable on 18.03.2025.

3. Till next date of hearing, the School Tribunal not to proceed with the appeal.

(R. M. JOSHI)
Judge

dyb